EXCHANGE RATE STRATEGY IN INDONESIA :

AN ANALYSIS OF 1978 DEVALUATION,

A dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of Master of Economics in

the University of New England

by

M. Soemardi

February, 1984.



ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT .

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my supervisor,
Prof .P.J.Drake, for his guidance, very careful reading and valuable
comments on the earlier draft, and his readiness to help me with
books and materials on Indonesia.

I am also indebted to Mr.G.T.Harris whose idea initiated
the topic of this dissertation,

1 am also grateful for the patience and dedication of
Dr.D.R.Evans who helped edit my English.

I am especially indebted to my wife, Yustina, and my children,
Pauline, Reza and Indri, whose encouragement and support are deeply
appreciated.

Finally, any errors, omissions, and inaccuracies which occur

in this dissertation, are my own responsibility,



iii

ABSTRACT.

Even though the oil-boom in Indonesia eliminated the shortage of
foreign exchange, it created new problems in expanding employment
opportunities in Indonesia. The boom reduced the competitiveness of

Indonesia’s tradeable goods in international markets.

The 1978 devaluation was aimed at improving the ability of the
tradeable goods industries to compete in international markets. The
1978 devaluation, however, seemed to have mno impact on Indonesia’s
exports. The failure of 1978 devaluation can be attributed to the

fact that the supply of some main exports is inelastic to price

changes, Moreover, the increasing domestic demand for exportables
reduced the exportable surplus. In addition, several government
measures, 1i.e, price controls and quotas, undermined the positive

effects of devaluation., Finally, world recession contributed to the

decline in Indonesia’s exports.

Although the 1978 devaluation, as an instrument for stimulating
non-0il exports, seems to have been largely a failure, it might have
been responsible for the growth in both domestic and foreign
investment, which in turn may contribute to the expansion of economic
activity in the long run. Certainly, foreign investment grew very
rapidly during the post devaluation period and a strong domestic
demand for investment after devaluation indicates the beginning of a

new investment boom.,



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1 :

CHAPTER 2 :

CHAPTER 3 :

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDONESIAN ECONOMIC FEATURES

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

THE

2.1

2.2
2.3

The Structure of the Indonesian Economy
Role of Government in the Economy

Major Economic Sectors

Foreign Trade

Foreign Exchange Rate and Exchange Control
International Reserves

Foreign Aid

Fareign Investment

BACKGROUND OF DEVALUATION

Balance of Payments Features During
the Period before Devaluation
Indonesia’s Oil-boom and Its Effects

The Case for Devaluation

REVIEW OF THEORY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

The Elasticities Approach to Devaluation
The Absorption Approach

Monetary Approach to Devaluation
Analysis of Devaluation in Developing

Countries

iv

ii
iii

vi

11
18
20
22
23
25

26
27

33
38

45
45
46
48
49



CHAPTER 4 : DEVALUATION AND EXTERNAL BALANCE 56

4.1 The Structure and the nature of Indonesian 56

Exports
4.2 The Structure and Nature of Indonesian 6l
Imports
4,3 Balance of Payments Developments After 66
Devaluation
CHAPTER 5 : DOMESTIC EXPENDITURE, INCOME DISTRIBUTION 80

AND ECONOMIC GROWTH

5.1 Domestic Expenditure 80
5.2 Devaluation and Income Distribution 84
5.3 Devaluation and Economic Growth 88
CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSION 100
6.1 Balance of Payments 101
6.2 Income Distribution 103
6.3 Economic Growth 103
6.4 Policy Implication 105

BIBLIOGRAPHY 108



Table Number

1

.1

LIST OF TABLES

Title

Gross Domestic Product by Major Sectors

at Current Market Prices, 1971-1980

Gross Domestic Product by Major Sectors

at Constant 1973 Market Prices

Percentage Distribution of GDP

at Current Market Prices

Percentage Distribution of GDP

at Constant 1973 Market Prices

Crude 0il Production by Source

Principal Agricultural Products, 1971-1980

International Reserves, 1973-1980

International Development Assistance to

Indonesia

Indonesian Trade Balance, 1970-1978

Export and Import of Petroleum & its Products

Balance of Payments, 1973/1974-1978/1979

The Effective Exchange Rate

Imports by Commodities Groups, 1871-1979

vi

Page Number

13

15

22

24

27

29

31

43

63



vii

Table Number Title Page Number
4,2 Exports, 1977-1980 67
4.3 Exports of Main Non-oil Commodities 68
4.4 Exports of Manufacturing Goods (annual rates) 70

by Main Categories, 1977-1979

4.5 Imports by Economic Groups, 1978-1980 74
4.6 Balance of Payments, 1978/1979-1980/1981 77
5.1 Domestic Expenditure 81
5.2 Volume of Money Supply in 1979 82
5.3 Wholesale Price Index Indonesia 86
5.4 GDP Growth Rates by Broad Sectors, 1972-1980 89
5.5 Private Foreign Investment, 1976-1980 94
5.6 Approved Domestic Investment by Sector, 98

1976-1980



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

