EXCHANGE RATE STRATEGY IN INDONESIA: AN ANALYSIS OF 1978 DEVALUATION.

A dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Economics in the University of New England

by

M. Soemardi

February, 1984.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT.

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my supervisor, Prof.P.J.Drake, for his guidance, very careful reading and valuable comments on the earlier draft, and his readiness to help me with books and materials on Indonesia.

I am also indebted to Mr.G.T.Harris whose idea initiated the topic of this dissertation.

I am also grateful for the patience and dedication of Dr.D.R.Evans who helped edit my English.

I am especially indebted to my wife, Yustina, and my children, Pauline, Reza and Indri, whose encouragement and support are deeply appreciated.

Finally, any errors, omissions, and inaccuracies which occur in this dissertation, are my own responsibility.

ABSTRACT.

Even though the oil-boom in Indonesia eliminated the shortage of foreign exchange, it created new problems in expanding employment opportunities in Indonesia. The boom reduced the competitiveness of Indonesia's tradeable goods in international markets.

The 1978 devaluation was aimed at improving the ability of the tradeable goods industries to compete in international markets. The 1978 devaluation, however, seemed to have no impact on Indonesia's exports. The failure of 1978 devaluation can be attributed to the fact that the supply of some main exports is inelastic to price changes. Moreover, the increasing domestic demand for exportables reduced the exportable surplus. In addition, several government measures, i.e. price controls and quotas, undermined the positive effects of devaluation. Finally, world recession contributed to the decline in Indonesia's exports.

Although the 1978 devaluation, as an instrument for stimulating non-oil exports, seems to have been largely a failure, it might have been responsible for the growth in both domestic and foreign investment, which in turn may contribute to the expansion of economic activity in the long run. Certainly, foreign investment grew very rapidly during the post devaluation period and a strong domestic demand for investment after devaluation indicates the beginning of a new investment boom.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
ABSTRACT		
LIST OF TA	BLES	vi
CHAPTER 1	: INDONESIAN ECONOMIC FEATURES	1
	1.1 The Structure of the Indonesian Economy	1
	1.2 Role of Government in the Economy	8
	1.3 Major Economic Sectors	11
	1.4 Foreign Trade	18
	1.5 Foreign Exchange Rate and Exchange Control	20
	1.6 International Reserves	22
	1.7 Foreign Aid	23
	1.8 Foreign Investment	25
CHAPTER 2	: THE BACKGROUND OF DEVALUATION	26
	2.1 Balance of Payments Features During	27
	the Period before Devaluation	
	2.2 Indonesia's Oil-boom and Its Effects	33
	2.3 The Case for Devaluation	38
CHAPTER 3	CHAPTER 3 : REVIEW OF THEORY	
	3.1 The Elasticities Approach to Devaluation	45
	3.2 The Absorption Approach	46
	3.3 Monetary Approach to Devaluation	48
	3.4 Analysis of Devaluation in Developing	49
	Countries	

CHAPTER 4:	DEVALUATION AND EXTERNAL BALANCE	56
	4.1 The Structure and the nature of Indonesian	56
	Exports	
	4.2 The Structure and Nature of Indonesian	61
	Imports	
	4.3 Balance of Payments Developments After	66
	Devaluation	
CHAPTER 5 :	DOMESTIC EXPENDITURE, INCOME DISTRIBUTION	80
	AND ECONOMIC GROWTH	
	5.1 Domestic Expenditure	80
	5.2 Devaluation and Income Distribution	84
	5.3 Devaluation and Economic Growth	88
CHAPTER 6:	CONCLUSION	100
	6.1 Balance of Payments	101
	6.2 Income Distribution	103
	6.3 Economic Growth	103
	6.4 Policy Implication	105
BIBLIOGRAPHY		108

LIST OF TABLES

Table Number	Title	Page Number
1.1	Gross Domestic Product by Major Sectors	3
	at Current Market Prices, 1971-1980	
1.2	Gross Domestic Product by Major Sectors	4
	at Constant 1973 Market Prices	
1.3	Percentage Distribution of GDP	5
	at Current Market Prices	
1.4	Percentage Distribution of GDP	6
	at Constant 1973 Market Prices	
1.5	Crude Oil Production by Source	13
1.6	Principal Agricultural Products, 1971-1980	15
1.7	International Reserves, 1973-1980	22
1.8	International Development Assistance to	24
	Indonesia	
2.1	Indonesian Trade Balance, 1970-1978	27
2.2	Export and Import of Petroleum & its Products	в 29
2.3	Balance of Payments, 1973/1974-1978/1979	31
2.4	The Effective Exchange Rate	43
<i>A</i> 1	Imports by Commodities Crowns 1971-1979	63

Γal	ble Number	Title	Page	Number
	4.2	Exports, 1977-1980		67
	4.3	Exports of Main Non-oil Commodities		68
	4.4	Exports of Manufacturing Goods (annual rate by Main Categories, 1977-1979	es)	70
	4.5	Imports by Economic Groups, 1978-1980		74
	4.6	Balance of Payments, 1978/1979-1980/1981		77
	5.1	Domestic Expenditure		81
	5.2	Volume of Money Supply in 1979		82
	5.3	Wholesale Price Index Indonesia		86
	5.4	GDP Growth Rates by Broad Sectors, 1972-198	80	89
	5.5	Private Foreign Investment, 1976-1980		94
	5.6	Approved Domestic Investment by Sector,		98